The sensitivity analysis was determined assuming that the change in interest rates had occurred at the end of
each reporting period and had been applied to variable-rate financial instruments at that date. 100 basis points
increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of a reasonably possible change in interest rates of
financial leasing receivables and bank borrowings over the period until the end of next reporting period.

The following tables indicates the approximate change in the profit/(loss) after income tax in response to
reasonably possible changes in interest rates to which the Group has exposure at the end of each reporting
period.

WEALTHY WAY GROUP LIMITED

154

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis (Continued)
(i) If the benchmark interest rates of the variable rate financial leasing receivables at the end of each reporting

period had been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variable were held constant, the potential
effect on the Group’s profit/(loss) after income tax are as follows:

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

+1% –1% +1% –1%
Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year

and retained profits/decrease/(increase)
in (loss) for the year and accumulated loss 18 (18) 3,322 (3,322)

(ii) If interest rates of bank balances at the end of each reporting period had been 100% basis points higher/
lower and all other variable were held constant, the potential effect on the Group’s profit/(loss) after
income tax are as follows:

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

+1% –1% +1% –1%
Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year

and retained profits/decrease/(increase)
in (loss) for the year and accumulated loss 538 (538) 331 (331)

(iii) If the benchmark interest rates of the variable rate bank borrowings at the end of each reporting period had
been 100 basis points higher/lower and all other variable were held constant, the potential effect on the
Group’s profit/(loss) after income tax are as follows:

2021 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

+1% –1% +1% –1%
(Decrease)/increase in profit for the year

and retained profits/(increase)/decrease
in (loss) for the year and accumulated loss (744) 744 (2,355) 2,355

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

155

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

39. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a customer or counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Group. The Group considers all elements of credit risk exposure such as counterparty default
risk and sector risk for risk management purposes.

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties failure to perform their obligations